

No. 13-1247

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**UNITED INDUSTRIAL, SERVICE, TRANSPORTATION, PROFESSIONAL AND
GOVERNMENT WORKERS OF NORTH AMERICA SEAFARERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, ON BEHALF OF ERNEST BASON,**
Petitioner,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands**

S. Ct. Civ. No. 2011-0115

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Anthony Michael Ciolli, Esq.
Acting Legal Counsel
SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
P.O. Box 590
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 00804
Tel: (340) 774-2237
Fax: (340) 774-2258
Email: anthony.ciolli@visupremecourt.org
Virgin Islands Bar No. 1244

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. Interests of *Amicus Curiae*1

II. Argument2

A. This Court Should Refrain From Interpreting Public Law 112-226.....2

B. Public Law 112-226 Divests this Court of Jurisdiction Over This Case ...5

**C. This Court Lacks Supervisory Authority Over the Virgin Islands
 Judiciary**22

III. Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Bar Membership.....28

Certificate of Compliance.....28

Certificate of Service.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Addie v. Kjaer</i> , 737 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Aikens v. California</i> , 406 U.S. 813 (1972)..... | 22 |
| <i>Anderson v. Kentucky</i> , 515 U.S. 1155 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Attorney General of New Jersey v. First Family Mortgage Corp. of Florida</i> , 487 U.S. 1213 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>BA Props. Inc. v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 299 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989) | 25 |
| <i>Bell v. Reno</i> , 218 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Benjamin v. AIG Ins. Co. of P.R.</i> , 56 V.I. 558 (V.I. 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) | 10 |
| <i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) | 21 |
| <i>Bus Employees v. Wis. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 340 U.S. 416 (1951) | 23 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) | 4 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 447 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 19 |
| <i>Connor v. Virgin Islands</i> , 134 S. Ct. 793 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Defoe v. Phillip</i> , 702 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... | 23, 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>DeGroot v. Virgin Islands</i> , 134 S. Ct. 441 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)... | 14 |
| <i>Ditson v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 933 (1963)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dobson v. State ex rel. Comm’n on Appellate Court Appointments</i> , 309 P.3d 1289 (Ariz. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Duarte v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 287 F.2d 51 (9th Cir. 1961) | 19 |
| <i>Edwards v. HOVENSA, LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Corman Constr., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 958 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 21 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Hargrove v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1862 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hodge v. V.I. Telephone Corp.</i> , Super. Ct. Civ. No. 298/2012, __ V.I. __, 2014 WL 1508493 (V.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Horine v. Oregon</i> , 466 U.S. 934 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Hypolite v. People</i> , 51 V.I. 97 (V.I. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Morton</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 291 (3d Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) | 5 |
| <i>Jordan v. Ohio</i> , 543 U.S. 952 (2004)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kendall v. Russell</i> , 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2009) | 1 |
| <i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 1154 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Madden v. Myers</i> , 102 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 23 |
| <i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 S.W.3d 38 (Ky. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mianeck v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nevada</i> , 464 U.S. 806 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Michigan v. Shabaz</i> , 478 U.S. 1017 (1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>Moreland v. Poss</i> , 474 U.S. 807 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Najawicz v. Virgin Islands</i> , 134 S. Ct. 178 (2013) | 10 |
| <i>Nini v. Mercer County Cmty. Coll.</i> , 995 A.2d 1094 (N.J. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Oden v. Northern Marianas College</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Patterson v. South Carolina</i> , 482 U.S. 902 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>People of the V.I. v. John</i> , 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Philip v. Virgin Islands</i> , 134 S. Ct. 798 (2013) | 10 |
| <i>Pichardo v. V.I. Comm’r of Labor</i> , 613 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)..... | 2 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Riley v. Delaware</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1951 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Scott v. California</i> , 364 U.S. 876 (1960)..... | 23 |
| <i>Scott v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 601 F.2d 76 (3d Cir. 1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>SHARE v. Bering</i> , 479 U.S. 1050 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>Smith v. Magras</i> , 124 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 1 |
| <i>Smith v. Parke</i> , 518 U.S. 1031 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Taylor v. Cont’l Grp. Change in Control Severance Pay Plan</i> , 933 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tip Top Constr. Corp. v. Gov’t of the V.I.</i> , S. Ct. Civ. No. 2014-0006, __ V.I. __, 2014 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 26 (V.I. Apr. 11, 2014)..... | 26 |

Tiverton Board of License Comm'rs v. Pastore, 469 U.S. 238 (1985)22

UIW-SIU v. Gov't of the V.I., 746 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 12, 17, 18, 20

United States v. Gibbens, 25 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1994)6

United States v. Hodge, 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)6

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, 344 U.S. 33 (1952) 24, 25

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950) 22, 23, 24, 25

Vazquez v. Vazquez, 54 V.I. 485 (V.I. 2010).....26

Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....24

Villegas v. Texas, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2014 WL 2011598 (May 19, 2014).....9

Ward v. Virgin Islands, 134 S. Ct. 516 (2013)10

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1924)25

Zatko v. California, 502 U.S. 16 (1991)12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 2, 4, 26, 27

Federal Statutes and Bills

28 U.S.C. § 126017

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....22

48 U.S.C. § 15411

48 U.S.C. § 15711

48 U.S.C. § 15911

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 48 U.S.C. § 1611 | 1 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1613 | 14, 15, 25 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1613a(d) | 19 |
| H.R. 6116 | 2, 7, 8, 12, 18 |
| Public Law 112-226 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 27 |
| Public Law 86-3 | 18, 19 |
| Public Law 87-189 | 19 |

Virgin Islands Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 3 V.I.C. § 113(a) | 1 |
| 3 V.I.C. § 114(a)(1) | 2 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 21(a) | 1 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 31(d)(3) | 1 |
| 24 V.I.C. § 374(a) | 1 |

Court Rules and Promulgation Orders

| | |
|---|------|
| 3d Cir I.O.P. 9.1 | 4, 5 |
| <i>Order of April 19, 2013</i> , http://www.supremecourt.gov/ctrules/041913zr.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/RS9J-R43G | 11 |
| <i>Order of January 12, 2010</i> , http://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/011210zr.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/QL24-CUCL | 11 |

Order of July 17, 2007, 2007 WL 8097218 (U.S. July 17, 2007).....11

Order of March 14, 2005,

<http://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/031405pzt.pdf>, *archived at*

<http://perma.cc/RH4M-7NN4>.....11

Legislative History

158 CONG. REC. H6353.....7, 8

Law Reviews and Treatises

16B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Extraordinary Writ Review of State Courts*, FED.

PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 4018 (3d ed. 2012).....13

Jon O. Newman, *Decretal Language: Last Words of an Appellate Opinion*, 70

BROOK. L. REV. 727 (2005).....9

Other Authorities

2012 Annual Report, United States Virgin Islands Courts and Judicial System,

<http://www.visupremecourt.org/wfdata/files/anlrprt.pdf>, *archived at*

<http://perma.cc/LP5E-BHFX>.....13

Report of the Judicial Council of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit on the Virgin Islands Supreme Court,

<http://www.visupremecourt.org/wfData/files/BookletReportofVirginIslandsSupr>

[emeCourt.pdf](http://www.visupremecourt.org/wfData/files/BookletReportofVirginIslandsSupremeCourt.pdf), *archived at* <http://perma.cc/MZ2Z-64NJ>8
